An Investor Member's Capital Contribution shall be made in cash unless each other 
Investor Member consents in writing to a Capital Contribution in other property. 

3.1.2.1. The aggregate Capital Contributions of the Investor Members 
shall be a maximum of Three Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,600,000) and the 
Manager reserves the right to close the offering at an amount less than the maximum amount if it 
so desires. 

3.1.2.2. The provisions of the Operating Agreement notwithstanding, the 
Manager is authorized upon closing on the investment by the Company in the last Project Entity